

No. 17-1134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ELLISON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND LAW PROFESSORS
JULIE ROSE O’SULLIVAN, IRA P. ROBBINS,
JEFFREY S. PARKER, AND GIDEON YAFFE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Paul D. Kamenar
Counsel of Record
1629 K Street, N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
(301) 257-9435
paul.kamenar@gmail.com

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

March 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT LOWER COURTS APPLY THE CORRECT <i>MENS REA</i> STANDARD FOR DETERMINING “WILLFUL” VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW	5
II. THERE IS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE MATERIALITY ISSUE OF A SECTION 10B PROSECUTION.....	11
III. WATERING DOWN THE <i>MENS REA</i> AND MATERIALITY STANDARDS LEADS TO ABUSIVE OVERCRIMINALIZATION	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014).....	7
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	7.8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	5
<i>Farha v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1259 (11 th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ____ (U.S. Apr. 24, 2017) (No. 16-888)	1
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	5, 17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	5-6
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bank of New England</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 832 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9

<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Mangione</i> , Civil No. 17-CV-5305 (NGG) (E.D.N.Y.) (filed Sept. 11, 2017), http://bit.ly/2p4gCtW	4
<i>United States v. Ratzlaff</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	9
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (U.S. 2016)	12-13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	14
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	9
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 152	10
18 U.S.C. § 641	5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1002	11
18 U.S.C. § 1015(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1015(c)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1015(d)	10

18 U.S.C. § 1029	11
18 U.S.C. § 1031	11
18 U.S.C. § 1035	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1347	10
18 U.S.C. § 1350	10
18 U.S.C. § 1425	10
18 U.S.C. § 1519	11
18 U.S.C. § 1520	10
18 U.S.C. § 1542	10
18 U.S.C. § 2314	10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v)	19
SEC Rule 10b-5(a) (17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5).....	3

Other Authorities

DOJ Press Release, “United States Files Civil Fraud Complaint Against Former Deutsche Bank Head of Subprime Mortgage Trading,” Sept. 11, 2017, http://bit.ly/2p4gCtW	4
Dale A. Oesterle, <i>Early Observations on the Prosecutions of Business Scandals of 2002-03</i> , 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 443 (2004).....	20

Dane C. Ball & Daniel E. Bolia, <i>Ending a Decade of Federal Prosecutorial Abuse in the Corporate Criminal Charging Decision</i> , 9 Wyo. L. Rev. 229 (2009)	20
Harvey A. Silverglate & Monica R. Shah, <i>The Degradation of the “Void for Vagueness” Doctrine: Reversing Convictions While Saving the Unfathomable “Honest Services Fraud,”</i> 2009-2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2010)	16
Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2009)	15
Ira P. Robbins, <i>The Ostrich Instruction: Deliberate Ignorance as a Criminal Mens Rea</i> , 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (1990)	9
James M. Burnham, <i>Why Don’t Courts Dismiss Indictments? A Simple Suggestion for Making Federal Criminal Law a Little Less Lawless</i> , 18 Green Bag 2d 347 (2015)	19
John S. Baker, Jr. & William J. Haun, <i>Criminal Law & Procedure: The “Mens Rea” Component Within the Issue of the Over-Federalization of Crime</i> , 14 Engage 2 (July 2013)	21
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>Federal White Collar Crime</i> , (6th ed. 2016)	9, 21
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as a Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006)	15-16
Note, <i>The Good, the Bad, and Their Corporate Codes of Ethics: Enron, Sarbanes-Oxley, and the Problems with Legislating Good Behavior</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2123 (2003)	16-17

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 Harv. J.L & Pub. Pol. 715 (2013)	15, 17
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Regulation, Prohibition, and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 745 (2014).....	14-15
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , Brief of the United States in Opposition, 2014 WL 1571932 (2014).....	8
Stephen F. Smith, Heritage Foundation, Legal Memo. No. 135, <i>A Judicial Cure for the Disease of Overcriminalization</i> (2014)	16
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012).....	15
